MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1895.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

words: 'The property of the State of Maine, not to be Chap. 152 sold,' and shall have a registered number conforming to the list to be made by the state librarian. Any town not retaining said volumes, shall not make any requisition upon the state librarian for their replacement, and shall forfeit all claim to be supplied with any further state publications.

Sect. 4. All acts or parts of acts, all resolves or parts of resolves, inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed.

Inconsistent acts, repealed.

Approved March 26, 1895,

Chapter 152.

An Act in relation to State Examination and Certification of Teachers.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The state superintendent of schools shall cause Supt. of to be held, at such convenient times and places as he may from time to time designate, public examinations of candi- of teachers. dates for the position of teacher in the public schools of the Such examinations shall test the professional as well state. as the scholastic abilities of the candidates, and shall be conducted by such persons and in such manner as he may from time to time designate. Due notice of the time, place and be given. other conditions of the examinations shall be given in such public manner as he may determine.

schools shall cause public examinations

Certificate of given candidates.

A certificate of qualification shall be given to all candidates who pass satisfactory examinations in such branches as are required by law to be taught, and who in other respects fulfill the proper requirements. Such certifi- -form. cate shall be either probationary or permanent, and shall indicate the grade of schools for which the person named is qualified to teach.

> Lists of committees.

A list of approved candidates shall be kept in the office of the state superintendent, and copies of the same approved candidates shall be sent to with such information as may be desired shall be sent to school committees, supervisors and superintendents upon their request.

Certificates

The certificates issued under the provisions of this act shall be accepted by school committees, supervisors and shall be accepted by superintendents in lieu of the personal examination required committees, in CHAP. 153
lieu of personal

examination.

—appropria-

by section eighty-seven, chapter eleven of the revised statutes and all amendments thereto.

SECT. 5. A sum not exceeding five hundred dollars may be annually expended for the necessary and contingent expenses of carrying out the provisions of this act.

Sect. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 26, 1895.

Chapter 153.

An Act to amend section twenty-seven of chapter nine of the Revised Statutes, relating to the elections of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 27, R. S., amended. Section twenty-seven of chapter nine of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the word "October" in the first line of said section, and insert instead thereof the word 'November,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Time for biennial election of 'SECT. 27. On the first Tuesday of November, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, and biennially thereafter, the Penobscot tribe of Indians shall hold their election for the choice of governor and lieutenant governor of said tribe, and a representative to the legislature of this state. The agent of said tribe shall give notice of the time and place, seven days before said day of election by posting notices thereof, one at his office and one in some conspicuous place on Oldtown island. Said agent shall receive, sort and count the votes given in at said election in presence of the members of the tribe, and shall give to those elected, certificates thereof.'

Approved March 26, 1895.